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MECHANISM UNDER AYUSH

4232. SHRI R. PARTHIPAN:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any mechanism under the AYUSH to collect demographic information, hygiene conditions, food habits, seasons, lifestyle etc., if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether incidence and prevalence of disease and their relation to the incidence of disease are studied across the country and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the AYUSH is assessing health status and propagation of Ayurvedic concept of pathya-apathya and extension of health care services; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): The Government does not have any mechanism under Ministry of AYUSH to collect such information. However, Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS), an autonomous body under the Ministry of AYUSH is conducting the various research oriented health programs i.e. Swastha Rakshan Program (SRP), Ayurveda mobile health care programme under the Schedule Caste Sub Plan (SCSP) and Tribal Health Care Research Programme (THCRP) through its 25 centres across the country to collect and document demographic information along with their other issues. The various information collected during these programs is published by the council from time to time in the form of monographs and research papers. The details of the same are published in THCRP Assam (2002-2008) monograph and THCRP Andaman and Nicobar Islands (2002-2008) monograph.
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(b): The disease prevalence and incidence is being documented by CCRAS through various research oriented health programmes and published from time to time. Further, Council has critically analyzed the information documented at peripheral institutes regarding attendance of the patients with different diseases and analyzed the data of 62 lakh patients across 20 years and published the information in the form of monograph.

(c) & (d):      Yes, CCRAS is delivering the concept of pathya and apathya for the propagation
and extension of health care services through Information, Education and Communication (IEC) and verbal communications during various programmes such as SRP, THCRP, SCSP and regular OPDs of the institutes.
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